
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 30750 

30750 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 30750 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of December 9, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

minute order of the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held September 

4, 2007, and a minute order of the City Council of the City of Cerritos at its meeting held 

on December 13, 2007, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH (hereinafter “Long 

Beach”), and the CITY OF CERRITOS (hereinafter “Cerritos”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 30750 whereby Long 

Beach agreed to provide animal control services to Cerritos; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision allowing the parties, by 

mutual agreement, to extend the term of the Agreement and the parties desire to do so; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“SECTION 1. TERM. The original term of this Agreement shall commence 

at 12:Ol a.m. on July 1, 2007, and shall terminate at midnight on June 30, 2008, and the 

first extended term shall commence at 12:Ol a.m. on July 1, 2008, and shall terminate at 

midnight on June 30, 2010, unless sooner terminated as provided below.” 

2. Section 4.A. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

“A. For and in consideration of the rendition of services pursuant to this 

Agreement, Long Beach shall be entitled to and shall retain any and all license fees and 

other fees relating to animal control, which license fees and other fees shall be set forth 

in Long Beach’s Schedule of Fees and Charges, as periodically established and 

amended by resolution and as approved by the City Council of Long Beach. In addition, 

Long Beach shall be entitled to and shall retain all monies that it collects for the 

impounding, boarding and placement of animals. The license and other fees shall be 

1 
LT:bg 07-03955 
L\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO14\P006\00150412. DOC 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

those set forth in Long Beach’s fee resolution, as periodically amended, and as adopted 

by the Long Beach City Council. A schedule of license and other fees is attached as 

Exhibit “A’ and incorporated by this reference.” 

3. 

“C. In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand 

Three Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($1 96,392.00) on June 30, 2008, then Cerritos shall 

pay to Long Beach the difference between said total fees and $196,392.00. Payment of 

the difference shall be made on or before July 31, 2008. In the event and to the extent 

that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach exceeds $196,392.00 on 

June 30, 2008, then said excess shall be divided equally between Long Beach and 

Cerritos. 

Section 4.C. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Two Hundred Three Thousand 

Seventy Dollars ($203,070.00) on June 30, 2009 with respect to the first extended term, 

then Cerritos shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees and 

$203,070.00. Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31 , 2009. In the 

event and to the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach 

exceeds $203,070.00 on June 30, 2009, then the excess shall be divided equally 

between Long Beach and Cerritos. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Two Hundred Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($209,974.00) on June 30, 2010 with respect to the first 

extended term, then Cerritos shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees 

and $209,974.00. Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31, 2010. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long 

Beach exceeds $209,974.00 on June 30, 2010, then the excess shall be divided equally 

between Long Beach and Cerritos.” 

2 
LT:N 07-03955 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D014\P006\00150412.D0C 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4. 

"D. In the event of termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7 or 

Section 9, Long Beach shall retain fees as compensation for services provided by Long 

Beach through the effective date of the termination. In the event and to the extent that 

the total amount of any and all fees retained by Long Beach to the effective date of 

termination does not equal or exceed Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars 

($16,366.00) for each month that the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2008, 

then Cerritos shall pay to Long Beach the difference between the total fees to the 

effective date of termination and the dollar figure obtained by multiplying $16,366.00 

times the number of months the Agreement was in effect between July 1 , 2007 and June 

30, 2008. A partial month shall be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall 

be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall 

be paid to Cerritos. 

Section 4.D. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination but prior to June 30, 2009 

does not equal or exceed Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars 

($16,923.00) for each month that the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2009, 

then Cerritos shall pay to Long Beach the difference between the total fees to the 

effective date of termination and the dollar figure obtained by multiplying $16,923.00 

times the number of months the Agreement was in effect between July 1 , 2008 and June 

30, 2009. A partial month shall be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall 

be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall 

be paid to Cerritos. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination does not equal or exceed 

Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($17,498.00) for each month 

that the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2010, then Cerritos shall pay to Long 

Beach the difference between the total fees to the effective date of termination and the 

3 
LT:bQ 07-03955 
L:'r4pps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO14\P006\00150412. DOC 



dollar figure obtained by multiplying $17,498.00 times the number of months the 

Agreement was in effect between July 1,2009 and June 30, 2010. A partial month shall 

be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be made within thirty (30) days 

of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be paid to Cerritos.” 

5. Exhibit “A’ is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

6. Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, the terms 

and conditions to Agreement No. 30750 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

CITY OF CERRITOS, a municipal 

,2009 January 8 

“Cerritos” 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 30750 is approved as to form on 

1/13 ,2003. 

City Attorney, Cerritos 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corporation 

ssistant City Manager 

City Manager‘ . 
Ti3 5:. - i’ :<.A SU9 
F a  G3rg tx?Im.l 

This First Amendment to Agreement hd 30750 is approved as to form on 

4 
LT:@ 07-03955 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO14\P006\00150412.DOC 



EXHIBIT “A” 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

Fee for Animal Control Officer time required to 
capture and impound an animal ($30 minimum) 

Fourth and Subsequent Impounds 

Fourth and Subsequent Impounds 

April 22, 2008 Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 1 of 4 

EXHIBIT A - 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

with current license and non-placeable 

t Owner Relinquishment release an owned 

April 22, 2008 Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 2 of 4 

EXHIBIT A - 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBITA- 

Page 3 of 4 Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 

Fee No. Fee Name Description Current Fee Requested Fee 

APC5 
Facilities with animal occupancy of Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel 
less than 25 kenneldanimal day care facilities 

APC6 
Facilities with animal occupancy Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel 
between 25 - 75 kennels/animal day Care facilities 

APC7 
Facilities with animal occupancy of Fee charged for plan review on newhernodel 
75+ kenneldanimal day care facilities 

$156 $167 

$234 $250 

$306 $327 

Per 

Plan check 

Plan check 

Plan check 

Fee No. Fee Name Description Current Fee Requested Fee 

APC5 
Facilities with animal occupancy of Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel 
less than 25 kenneldanimal day care facilities 

APC6 
Facilities with animal occupancy Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel 
between 25 - 75 kennels/animal day Care facilities 

APC7 
Facilities with animal occupancy of Fee charged for plan review on newhernodel 
75+ kenneldanimal day care facilities 

$156 $167 

$234 $250 

$306 $327 

Per 

Plan check 

Plan check 

Plan check 

Second Violation within One Year of 

I 

April 22. 2008 

EXHIBIT A - 

I 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 4 of 4 



Below are the new fees for dog licensing and impounds. 

Animal Redemdion Fees 

Impound: 
First $27 
Second: $37 
Third+: $70 

Fine for unaltered pets: 
(If impounded while off-leash) 

First: $35 
Second: $50 
Third: $100 

Board and Keep: $9 per calendar day 

Vaccinations: 
(Impounded animals only) 

Rabies: $ 
OHLPP: $15 
Bordatella: $1 5 
FVRCP: $15 

Vet fee: $50 and up 
(if animal is sent into the vet by LBAC) 

$32.00 Fee per additional 
Animal Control Officer 

Per Hour 

$55.00 Fee per additional 
Animal Control Officer 
Per Hour For Livestock 

All dogs must have a current rabies 
vaccination before being released from the 
facility. 

Doa Licenalna Fees* 

Long Beach, Signal Hill, Los Alamitos 
Unaltered: $91/yr 
Altered: $1 9/yr 

Senior Unaltered: $91/yr 
Senior Altered: $lOlyr 
(Animal owner must be at least 60 

years old) 

Seal Beach 
Unaltered: $271yr 
Altered: $12/yr 

Senior Unaltered: $1 3 S y r  
Senior Altered: $6/yr 
(Animal owner must be at least 60 

years old) 

Gems 
Unaltered: $20/yr 
Altered: $1 O/yr 

Senior Unaltered: $1 Olyr 
Senior Altered: $5/yr 
(Animal owner must be at least 60 

years old 

Late Fee: $27 
Long Beach, Signal HM, Los Alamitos 
(Effective 60 days after the expiration date of 
the license) 

Duplicate Tag: $6 
(Long Beach, Signal Hill, Los Alamitos.) 
Duplicate Tag: $5 (Cemtos, Seal Beach) 

Methods of Pavment Accepted: 

Redemptions: Cash, Visa, Mastercard 
NO CHECKS ACCEPTED 

Dog Licensing: Cash, Visa, Mastercard 
CHECKS ACCEPTED 

(with valid Driver’s License or ID) 


